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1. Introduction:
Interlaboratory Study 228 was conducted to establish a precision statement for
D7011, Determination of Trace Thiophene in Refined Benzene by Gas
Chromatography and Sulfur Selective Detection.

2. Test Method:
The Test Method used for this ILS is D7011-10. To obtain a copy of D7011, go to
ASTM’s website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at
610-832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday

through Friday) or by email at service@astm.org.

Participating Laboratories:

The following laboratories participated in this interlaboratory study

ConocoPhillips

Analytical Services -
Chromatography Team

261PL, Bartlesville Technology
Center

US Highway 60 & 123
Bartlesville, OK

74004

us

Don Renfro

918-661-1921
Don.H.Renfro@conocophillips.com

DCG Partnership

4170 A Main

Pearland, TX

77581

us

Alejandro Gonzalez
281-648-1894 x 221
alejandro@dcgpartnership.com

Dow Chemical

2301 North Brazos Port Blvd.
0C402

Freeport, TX

77541

us

Jim Anderson
979-238-9161
jhanderson2@dow.com

2.

Flint Hills Resources
2825 Suntide Road
Corpus Christi, TX
78409

us

Allison Arnold
361-242-8548
Allison.arnold@fhr.com

National Energy Technology
Laboratory

US Dept of Energy Bldg 91,
Chemical Handling Facil
ATTN: John Bennati - Pgh 07226
626 Cochrans Mill Road
Pittsburgh, PA

15235

us

Dirk Link

412- 386-5765
Dirk.Link@NETL.DOE.GOV

Ol Analytical
151 Graham Road

College Station, TX
77854

us

Laura Chambers
979-690-5226
Ichambers@oico.com

Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.



RR: D16-1039

7.

RCC Ltd. Varian B.V.

1 Zelgliweg Grenadierweg 21

CH-4452 ITINGEN 4338 PG Middelburg

CH NL

Cedric Le Doeuff Coen Duvekot

+41 (0)6197513 2 +31-118671376
ledoeuff.cedric@rcc.ch coen.duvekot@varianinc.com
RenTech Imperial Qil

4150 East 60th Avenue 453 Christina Street S.
Commerce City, CO Sarnia, Ontario N7T 8C8
80022 Canada

us Rey G. Montemayor

Randy Shearer 519-339-4483

720-407-8518 Rey.g.montemayor@esso.ca

rshearer@rentk.com

Description of Samples:

There were 7 samples of varying targeted concentrations used for this study.
Each sample was prepared and distributed by Jeffrey Werner of DCG
Partnership. Below is a list of the samples with the corresponding concentration:
Sample 1 (Blank) with a concentration of a blank

Sample 2 with a concentration of 0.03 mg thiophene/kg benzene (mg/kg)
Sample 3 with a concentration of 0.60 mg/kg

Sample 4 with a concentration of 0.80 mg/kg

Sample 5 with a concentration of 1.20 mg/kg

Sample 6 with a concentration of 1.85 mg/kg

Sample 7 with a concentration of 2.20 mg/kg

Interlaboratory Study Instructions

Laboratory participants were emailed the test program instructions. For a copy of
the instructions, please see Annex A.

Description of Equipment/Apparatus:

For information on the equipment/apparatus specified in D7011 please see
Annex B.

Data Report Forms:
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